504163345 01/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4210022

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |
| SEQUENCE: | 2 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| ENABLE BRANDS, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY | 12/23/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | P3 SALT, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 28412 AVENIDA LA MANCHA | |
| City: | SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92675 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7621968 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (951)275-9303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-340-3400 Email: plittle@shbllp.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES C. BASTIAN JR., ESQ.

Address Line 1: SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP

Address Line 2: 100 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE, STE. 600

Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618**

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4897-000 |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAMES C. BASTIAN JR. ESQ. |
| SIGNATURE: | /James C. Bastian Jr., Esq./ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/04/2017 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Bill of Sale - eNable - 12-23-16#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040843 FRAME: 0114

504163345

BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration, a credit bid in the sum of ten dollars and other good and sufficient consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, eNable Brands, LLC, ("Seller"), does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to P3 Salt, LLC ("Buyer"), all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following assets (collectively, the "Transferred Assets"):

The assets being sold are all assets of OCEAN'S FLAVOR FOODS, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND OCEAN'S FLAVOR FOODS, LLC, A GEORGIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("Debtor") as described on the Notification of Public Disposition of Collateral dated November 21, 2016 as acquired by Seller.

The assets include: all property and assets of the Debtors of every kind of type whatsoever pursuant to Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated May 1, 2016 between Ocean's Flavor Foods, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Oceans Nevada") and Ocean's Flavor Foods, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Oceans Georgia") (Oceans Nevada and Oceans Georgia are collectively referred to as ("Debtor") and eNable Brands, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Secured Party"). Assets include but not limited to all furniture, fixtures, equipment, inventory, cash and cash equivalents, deposit accounts, accounts, receivables, notes, documents, instruments, chattel paper, general intangibles, commercial tort claims, rights to payment of money, real property, properties in the hands of third party, leasehold interest, leasehold improvements, all now owned and hereinafter acquired and all proceeds thereof, as well as now existing and hereafter acquired books, records, writings, information and other property relating to, embodying, incorporating or referring to any of the foregoing assets wheresoever located.

The assets are being sold "as-is" "where-is", without recourse, representation or warranty, whether expressed or implied. All sales are final.

Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale shall constitute a representation, warranty, covenant, written information, data, report or statement by Seller, or any of its agents, employees, representatives, attorneys, accountants or affiliates as to the condition of, or title to, the Transferred Assets. By accepting this Bill of Sale, Buyer confirms that it is not relying on any representation of Seller or any of its agents, employees, representatives, attorneys, accountants or affiliates as to the condition of, or title to, the Transferred Assets, and that Buyer is purchasing the Transferred Assets in an "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition, based solely upon Buyer's own examination and evaluation of the Transferred Assets. All references to Seller and Buyer shall be deemed to include their respective nominees, successors and/or assigns.

Dated: December 23, 2016

Seller: eNable Brands, LI

Ferdi Taygan

Sole Member and Manager

Buyer: P3 Salt, J

Ferdi Taygan

Manager

PATENT REEL: 040843 FRAME: 0115

RECORDED: 01/04/2017